# Changes to Senate Rules (from October 2006 - August 2007)

### Section 4: Rules Relating to Admission to the University

- Reinsertion of 4.2.1.1 (was mistakenly deleted at some point in the past).
- Change to Nursing application deadline in 4.2.2.1.D.

### Section 5: Rules Relating to Attending the University

- Global section edits/revisions approved by Senate to Section V to reflect June 2005 GR revisions.
- Moved 5.1.0.1 (undergraduate students be informed of current progress by day before withdrawal date) to 6.1.3.A and renumbered 6.1.3.A-C to 6.1.3 B-D.
- Insertion of interpretation to 5.1.4 no additional pass-fail credits for a second bachelor's degree.
- Change to 5.1.8.2 to extend course withdrawal deadline for freshmen.
- Removal of SREC interpretation calculating the midpoint of the semester at end of 5.1.8.2.
- Additional language added to 5.1.8.3 to clarify freshmen withdrawal deadline.
- Additions to 5.1.8.5 (RWA) request must be made to dean within two years (instead of to dean, Senate Council, AND cmte w/in 2 yrs) AND additional requirement of Instructor Feedback Form (and associated language) AND language that academic stops have no bearing on RWA process.
- College of Pharmacy's new rule that repeat option is not allowed all grades received factor into GPA (SR 5.3.3.2.B).
- Addition to 5.4.2.4 of conditions of merit for Honorary Degrees.
- Codification of "---" (dash dash dash) to indicate "Grade in Progress " in 5.1.3.7
- Change of "\*\*\*" (asterisk asterisk) to indicate "Missing Grade" (was Missing/In Progress Grade) in 5.1.3.8 (new section resulting from addition of Grade in Progress language)

 Update to SR 5.4.3.3 ("Note") regarding the oral communications suspension.

#### **Section 6: Student Academic Affairs**

- Global revisions to Section 6.1, 6.2, & 6.5 to bring into alignment with June 2005 changes to GRs (there were no changes to 6.3 & 6.4).
- Renumbered 6.1.3.A-C to 6.1.3 B-D (as a result of move of 5.1.0.1 (undergraduate students be informed of current progress by day before withdrawal date) to 6.1.3.A).
- Revision to 6.4.1.A (allows dept chair to grant role of 'course instructor' to non-faculty).
- Change to Section 6.4.4.A and 6.4.4.C (addition of deadline by which student must approach Ombud for informal resolution to contest the finding of an offense or penalty and change from 28 days to 20 days).

## **Section 7: Code of Faculty Responsibilities**

 Edits/revisions approved by Senate to Section VII to reflect June 2005 GR revisions.